SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

April 2, 2007 Hearing Room B
8:30 A.M. Tapes 44 — 45
(Corrected 6/5/07)
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair
Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair

Sen. Margaret Carter

Sen. Jeff Kruse
MEMBERS EXCUSED: Sen. Peter Courtney
STAFF PRESENT: Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator

Josh Bishop, Committee Assistant

MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:
SJR 24 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 135 — Work Session
SB 948 — Public Hearing
SB 4 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
44A 004 Chair Monnes Anderson calls the meeting to order at 8:30

SJR 24 — PUBLIC HEARING

a.m.

007 Chair Monnes Anderson
014 David Godlberg, executive director, Oregon Healthcare
Workforce Institute (EXHIBIT A)
059 Sen. Gordly
089 Chair Monnes Anderson
SJR 24 — WORK SESSION
112 Chair Monnes Anderson
114 MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SJR 24 be sent to the
floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
116 VOTE: 3-0-2
EXCUSED: 2 - Sen. Courtney, Sen. Kruse
Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares
the motion CARRIED.
SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the
floor.
44A 120 Sen. Carter
164 Chair Monnes Anderson
SB 135 — WORK SESSION
168 Chair Monnes Anderson



SB 948- PUBLIC HEARING

173

196

202
204

207

208

209

45A

45A

213
221
287
289
291
291
331
335
341
360

000
001
065
069

109
117
120
126
127
131
143
165
191
207

260

Felicia Holgate, Director, Occupational Therapy Licensing
Board

John McCulley, representing Oregon Speech, Language and
Hearing Association

Chair Monnes Anderson

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT SB 135-1
amendments dated 03/27/07 (EXHIBIT B).

VOTE: 3-0-2

EXCUSED: 2 - Courtney, Kruse

Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares
the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 135 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 3-0-2

EXCUSED: 2 — Courtney, Kruse

Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares
the motion CARRIED.

SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Westlund

Sen. Carter

Sen. Westlund

Sen. Carter

Sen. Westlund

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Gordly

Sen. Westlund

Lynn-Marie Crider, Service Employees International Union
(EXHIBIT C)

Chair Monnes Anderson

Crider

Chair Monnes Anderson

Carolyn Matthews, Mental Health Unit Secretary and
Transcriptions, Providence Portland (EXHIBIT D)

Sen. Gordly

Crider

Sen. Gordly

Matthews

Sen. Gordly

Sen. Carter

Sen. Westlund

Sen. Carter

Chair Monnes Anderson

Jane-ellen Weidanz, Director of Public Policy, Oregon
Association of Hospitals and Health Systems (EXHIBIT E,
F)

Kevin Earls, Oregon Association of Hospitals and Health
Systems



44B

SB 4 — PUBLIC HEARING

293
295
313
316
318
320
350
360
378

402

029
040
047
050

44B

053
064

143
145
179
185
185
186
186
189
189
190
190
236
240
260
275
299
300
301
306
313
313
316
328
330
338
416
420
012
021

Sen. Carter

Earls

Chair Monnes Anderson

Earls

Chair Monnes Anderson

Earls

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Carter

Mary Gear, Administrator, Seniors and People with
Disabilities, Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT G)
Grant Higginson, Administrator, Public Health Division,
Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT H)

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Kruse

Higginson

Chair Monnes Anderson

Chair Monnes Anderson
Kristine Campbell, Executive Director, Oregon Center for
Nursing (EXHIBIT I)

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sue Davidson, Oregon Nursing Association (EXHIBIT J)
Nancy Connell, President, Oregon Center for Nursing
Chair Monnes Anderson
Connell

Chair Monnes Anderson
Connell

Chair Monnes Anderson
Connell

Chair Monnes Anderson
Connell

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Gordly

Campbell

Sen. Gordly

Connell

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Kruse

Connell

Chair Monnes Anderson
Connell

Sen. Kruse

Connell

Chair Monnes Anderson
Darlene Young (EXHIBIT K)
Chair Monnes Anderson

Barb Fritz (EXHIBIT L, M)
Alice McCarthy (EXHIBIT N)
Chair Monnes Anderson



EXHIBIT SUMMARY

45B

028
063
066
071
073

090

Peggy Wros (EXHIBIT O)

Chair Monnes Anderson

Kristen Leonard, Oregon Center for Nursing

Chair Monnes Anderson

Judith Woodruff, Director of Nursing, Northwest Health
Foundation

Chair Monnes Anderson

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

45B

098

FOOOZErA—~ZOmmuOwy

Celia Escalderon, Providence Portland Medical Center
(EXHIBIT P)

Mary Kyle McCurdy, 1000 Friends of Oregon (EXHIBIT
Q)

Dave Gilmore, Jackson County Commissioner (EXHIBIT
R)

Chair Monnes Anderson adjourns the meeting at 10:05 a.m.

SJR 24, written testimony, David Goldberg, 2 pp

SB 135, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 948, written testimony, Lynn-Marie Crider, 41 pp
SB 948, written testimony, Carolyn Matthews, 1 p
SB 948, written testimony, Jane-ellen Weidanz, 2 pp
SB 948, fact chart, Jane-ellen Weidanz, 1 p

SB 948, written testimony, Mary Gear, 2 pp

SB 948, written testimony, Grant Higginson, 4 pp

SB 4, written testimony and information packet, Kristine K. Campbell, 81 pp
SB 4, written testimony, Sue Davidson, 2 pp

SB 4, fact Sheet, Darlene Young, 1 p

SB 4, fact Sheet, Barb Fritz, 1 p

SB 4, written testimony, Barb Fritz, 3 pp

SB 4, fact sheet, Alice McCarthy, 1 p

SB 4, written testimony, Peggy Wros, 2 pp

SB 948, written testimony, Celia Escalderon, 1 p

SB 948, written testimony, Mary Kyle McCurdy, 1 p
SB 948, written testimony, Dave Gilmore, 2 p



