SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

April 2, 2007 Hearing Room B 8:30 A.M. Tapes 44 – 45

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair Sen. Margaret Carter Sen. Jeff Kruse	(Corrected 6/5/07)
MEMBERS EXCUSED:	Sen. Peter Courtney	
STAFF PRESENT:	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator Josh Bishop, Committee Assistant	

MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD: SJR 24 – Public Hearing and Work Session SB 135 – Work Session SB 948 – Public Hearing SB 4 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
44A	004	Chair Monnes Anderson calls the meeting to order at 8:30
		a.m.
SJR 24 – PUB	BLIC HEARING	
	007	Chair Monnes Anderson
	014	David Godlberg, executive director, Oregon Healthcare
		Workforce Institute (EXHIBIT A)
	059	Sen. Gordly
	089	Chair Monnes Anderson
SJR 24 – WO	RK SESSION	
	112	Chair Monnes Anderson
	114	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SJR 24 be sent to the
		floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
	116	VOTE: 3-0-2
		EXCUSED: 2 - Sen. Courtney, Sen. Kruse
		Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares
		the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the
		floor.
44A	120	Sen. Carter
• • • •	164	Chair Monnes Anderson
SB 135 – WO	RK SESSION	
	168	Chair Monnes Anderson

	173	Felicia Holgate, Director, Occupational Therapy Licensing
		Board
	196	John McCulley, representing Oregon Speech, Language and Hearing Association
	202	Chair Monnes Anderson
	202 204	
	204	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT SB 135-1
	207	amendments dated 03/27/07 (EXHIBIT B). VOTE: 3-0-2
	207	EXCUSED: 2 - Courtney, Kruse
		Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares
		the motion CARRIED.
	208	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 135 to the floor with a
	200	DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	209	
	209	VOTE: 3-0-2 EXCUSED: 2 Countrol Vance
		EXCUSED: 2 – Courtney, Kruse
		Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares
		the motion CARRIED. SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.
CD 040 DI	DI IC HEADINC	
<u>5D 940- F U</u>	BLIC HEARING 213	Chair Monnes Anderson
	213	Sen. Westlund
	221 287	Sen. Carter
	287	Sen. Westlund
		Sen. Carter
	291 291	Sen. Westlund
	331	
	335	Chair Monnes Anderson
	333 341	Sen. Gordly Sen. Westlund
	341 360	
	300	Lynn-Marie Crider, Service Employees International Union (EXHIBIT C)
45A	000	Chair Monnes Anderson
	001	Crider
	065	Chair Monnes Anderson
	069	Carolyn Matthews, Mental Health Unit Secretary and
		Transcriptions, Providence Portland (EXHIBIT D)
45A	109	Sen. Gordly
	117	Crider
	120	Sen. Gordly
	126	Matthews
	127	Sen. Gordly
	131	Sen. Carter
	143	Sen. Westlund
	165	Sen. Carter
	191	Chair Monnes Anderson
	207	Jane-ellen Weidanz, Director of Public Policy, Oregon
		Association of Hospitals and Health Systems (EXHIBIT E,
		F)
	260	Kevin Earls, Oregon Association of Hospitals and Health
		Systems
		-

	293	Sen. Carter
	295	Earls
	313	Chair Monnes Anderson
	316	Earls
	318	Chair Monnes Anderson
	320	Earls
	350	Chair Monnes Anderson
	360	Sen. Carter
	378	Mary Gear, Administrator, Seniors and People with Disabilities, Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT G)
	402	Grant Higginson, Administrator, Public Health Division, Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT H)
44B	029	Chair Monnes Anderson
	040	Sen. Kruse
	047	Higginson
	050	Chair Monnes Anderson
<u>SB 4 – F</u>	PUBLIC HEARING	
	053	Chair Monnes Anderson
	064	Kristine Campbell, Executive Director, Oregon Center for
		Nursing (EXHIBIT I)
	143	Chair Monnes Anderson
	145	Sue Davidson, Oregon Nursing Association (EXHIBIT J)
	179	Nancy Connell, President, Oregon Center for Nursing
	185	Chair Monnes Anderson
44B	185	Connell
	186	Chair Monnes Anderson
	186	Connell
	189	Chair Monnes Anderson
	189	Connell
	190	Chair Monnes Anderson
	190	Connell
	236	Chair Monnes Anderson
	240	Sen. Gordly
	260	Campbell
	275	Sen. Gordly
	299	Connell
	300	Chair Monnes Anderson
	301	Sen. Kruse
	306	Connell
	313	Chair Monnes Anderson
	313	Connell
	316	Sen. Kruse
	328	Connell
	330	Chair Monnes Anderson
	338	Darlene Young (EXHIBIT K)
	416	Chair Monnes Anderson
	420	Barb Fritz (EXHIBIT L, M)
	012	Alice McCarthy (EXHIBIT N)
	021	Chair Monnes Anderson

Iealth				
The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:				
nter				
HIBIT				
HIBIT				
):05 a.m.				

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SJR 24, written testimony, David Goldberg, 2 pp
- B. SB 135, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- C. SB 948, written testimony, Lynn-Marie Crider, 41 pp
- D. SB 948, written testimony, Carolyn Matthews, 1 p
- E. SB 948, written testimony, Jane-ellen Weidanz, 2 pp
- F. SB 948, fact chart, Jane-ellen Weidanz, 1 p
- G. SB 948, written testimony, Mary Gear, 2 pp
- H. SB 948, written testimony, Grant Higginson, 4 pp
- I. SB 4, written testimony and information packet, Kristine K. Campbell, 81 pp
- J. SB 4, written testimony, Sue Davidson, 2 pp
- K. SB 4, fact Sheet, Darlene Young, 1 p
- L. SB 4, fact Sheet, Barb Fritz, 1 p
- M. SB 4, written testimony, Barb Fritz, 3 pp
- N. SB 4, fact sheet, Alice McCarthy, 1 p
- O. SB 4, written testimony, Peggy Wros, 2 pp
- P. SB 948, written testimony, Celia Escalderon, 1 p
- Q. SB 948, written testimony, Mary Kyle McCurdy, 1 p
- R. SB 948, written testimony, Dave Gilmore, 2 p